Dudek’s revised cost proposal reflects our updated approach and understanding of the work to most
efficiently and effectively address the City’s needs and priorities. This cost proposal reflects anticipated
wage increases during the contract duration.

 Subtotal Lump Sum of $1,850,611
 + 10% Contingency of $185,061
 Total Lump Sum of $2,035,672

On the follow pages, Table 1 illustrates a top-level summary of our cost proposal, and Table 2 shows a
detailed breakdown by staff by hour.

This fee estimate is valid for 180 days from the date of this proposal; after 180 days, Dudek reserves the
right to reassess the fee estimate, if necessary.

Sincerely,

__________________________________ __________________________________
Joseph Monaco Catherine Tang Saez, AICP
President/CEO Project Manager

Joseph Monaco is authorized to sign on behalf of Dudek.

297

Cost Proposal

City of Costa Mesa Housing Element Rezoning Update and EIR  2

Table 1 illustrates a top-level summary by task.

Table 1. Cost Proposal Summary

Outreach Economics

Kearns & West Pro Forma Advisors

Fee Fee
Task 1 Project Management and Coordination

1.1 Project Initiation $5,944.00 $5,944.00
1.2 Ongoing Project M anagement and Coordination $41,200.00 $36,800.00 $78,000.00

Subtotal Task 1 $47,144.00 $36,800.00 $83,944.00
Task 2 Initial Assessment and Overall Strategy

2.1 Review of Housing Element $3,664.00 $3,664.00
2.2 Confirmation of Housing Element Sites $11,228.00 $11,228.00
2.3 Diagnostic Analysis of Existing Plans, etc. $16,860.00 $16,860.00
2.4 Overall Strategy $8,424.00 $8,424.00

Subtotal Task 2 $40,176.00 $40,176.00
Task 3 Community Outreach and Engagement

3.1 Community Outreach and Engagement Plan $4,840.00 $7,245.00 $12,085.00
3.2 Project Messaging $21,200.00 $20,355.00 $41,555.00
3.3 Stakeholder Meetings $38,880.00 $23,575.00 $62,455.00
3.4 Community Events $99,560.00 $186,300.00 $11,500.00 $297,360.00

Subtotal Task 3 $164,480.00 $237,475.00 $11,500.00 $413,455.00
Task 4 Market Demand and Economic Feasibility Analysis

4.1 Citywide Market Demand Analysis $18,400.00 $18,400.00
4.2 Physical Development Feasibility Analysis $26,400.00 $26,400.00
4.3 Financial Development Feasibility Analysis $11,500.00 $11,500.00
4.4 Fiscal Impact Analysis $16,100.00 $16,100.00
4.5 Summary of Analysis Report $9,660.00 $3,450.00 $13,110.00

Subtotal Task 4 $36,060.00 $49,450.00 $85,510.00
Task 5 Rezoning
5.1a Updates to Select Plans $250,540.00 $250,540.00
5.1b Creation of New and/or Reuse of Existing Overlays $439,020.00 $439,020.00
5.2 Update to General Plan $12,480.00 $12,480.00
5.3 Streamlined Development Process $10,560.00 $10,560.00
5.4 Update to Housing Element $40,560.00 $40,560.00

Subtotal Task 5 $753,160.00 $753,160.00
Task 6 Zoning Code Amendments

6.1 Diagnostic Analysis of Zoning Code $12,556.00 $12,556.00
6.2 Draft and Final Zoning Code Amendments $33,720.00 $33,720.00

Subtotal Task 6 $46,276.00 $46,276.00
Task 7 Objective Design Standards

7.1 Diagnostic Analysis of Existing Standards $14,492.00 $14,492.00

[…]

Percent of Hours (Base)
Contingency Percent 10%

Contingency Total $185,061.00
Total with Contingency $2,035,672.00

Subconsultant Fees

DUDEK LABOR
COSTS

OTHER DIRECT
COSTS TOTAL FEE

298

Cost Proposal

City of Costa Mesa Housing Element Rezoning Update and EIR  3

Table 2 details the cost for individual project tasks, number of hours assigned for personnel, and their hourly rates.

Table 2. Cost Proposal

Project Team Role: PM PIC PIC Planner Planner Planner Planner Planner Designer CEQA CEQA CEQA CEQA CEQA CEQA CEQA CEQA CEQA CEQA CEQA GIS Outreach Economics

Team Member: Catherine Saez
Gaurav

Srivastava Asha Bleier
Shannon
Heffernan

Elizabeth
Dickson Rachel Lindt Lisa Chou Janet Rodriguez Aliah Werth Nicole Cobleigh

Brandon Whalen-
Castellanos

Roshanne
Bakhtiary

Debi Howell-
Ardila Michael Huff Eric Schniewind Michael Cady Jennifer Reed Mark Storm Dennis Pascua

Glenna
McMahon

Christopher
Starbird Kearns & West Pro Forma Advisors

Billable Rate: $242.00 $252.00 $294.00 $242.00 $216.00 $191.00 $170.00 $170.00 $118.00 $252.00 $149.00 $201.00 $201.00 $340.00 $201.00 $232.00 $242.00 $294.00 $294.00 $319.00 $175.00 Fee Fee
Task 1 Project Management and Coordination

1.1 Project Initiation 6 4 4 4 4 4 26 $5,944.00 $5,944.00
1.2 Ongoing Project M anagement and Coordination 80 40 40 160 $41,200.00 $36,800.00 $78,000.00

Subtotal Task 1 86 44 44 4 4 4 186 $47,144.00 $36,800.00 $83,944.00
Task 2 Initial Assessment and Overall Strategy

2.1 Review of Housing Element 8 8 16 $3,664.00 $3,664.00
2.2 Confirmation of Housing Element Sites 10 8 60 78 $11,228.00 $11,228.00
2.3 Diagnostic Analysis of Existing Plans, etc. 10 40 40 90 $16,860.00 $16,860.00
2.4 Overall Strategy 10 4 4 20 38 $8,424.00 $8,424.00

Subtotal Task 2 38 4 4 16 60 40 60 222 $40,176.00 $40,176.00
Task 3 Community Outreach and Engagement

3.1 Community Outreach and Engagement Plan 20 20 $4,840.00 $7,245.00 $12,085.00
3.2 Project Messaging 20 20 40 40 120 $21,200.00 $20,355.00 $41,555.00
3.3 Stakeholder Meetings 40 40 40 80 200 $38,880.00 $23,575.00 $62,455.00
3.4 Community Events 80 80 80 80 80 100 500 $99,560.00 $186,300.00 $11,500.00 $297,360.00

Subtotal Task 3 160 120 140 80 120 220 840 $164,480.00 $237,475.00 $11,500.00 $413,455.00
Task 4 Market Demand and Economic Feasibility Analysis

4.1 Citywide Market Demand Analysis $18,400.00 $18,400.00
4.2 Physical Development Feasibility Analysis 20 20 140 180 $26,400.00 $26,400.00
4.3 Financial Development Feasibility Analysis $11,500.00 $11,500.00
4.4 Fiscal Impact Analysis $16,100.00 $16,100.00
4.5 Summary of Analysis Report 10 10 40 60 $9,660.00 $3,450.00 $13,110.00

Subtotal Task 4 30 30 180 240 $36,060.00 $49,450.00 $85,510.00
Task 5 Rezoning
5.1a Updates to Select Plans 120 40 100 40 140 300 140 600 1480 $250,540.00 $250,540.00
5.1b Creation of New and/or Reuse of Existing Overlays 240 100 40 40 300 140 240 1800 2900 $439,020.00 $439,020.00
5.2 Update to General Plan 20 40 60 $12,480.00 $12,480.00
5.3 Streamlined Development Process 10 20 20 50 $10,560.00 $10,560.00
5.4 Update to Housing Element 40 80 80 200 $40,560.00 $40,560.00

Subtotal Task 5 430 140 140 80 100 500 440 460 2400 4690 $753,160.00 $753,160.00
Task 6 Zoning Code Amendments

6.1 Diagnostic Analysis of Zoning Code 8 20 40 68 $12,556.00 $12,556.00
6.2 Draft and Final Zoning Code Amendments 20 80 80 180 $33,720.00 $33,720.00

Subtotal Task 6 28 100 120 248 $46,276.00 $46,276.00